This design was chosen because of its ability to 

investigate issues in their natural settings. The 

population of study covers the total number of people in 

the twelve (12) communities in Burutu Local 

Government Area of Delta State, with a sample size of 

four hundred and thirty-two (432) respondents. From the 

twelve communities, thirty-six (36) respondents were 

selected from each community using the simple random 

procedure.

S/N Community Sample -Male Sample  

Female

Sample size

1.

Bolou-Ndoro